## **DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY**

## Department of Health Bureau of Health Services Financing

Healthcare Services Provider Fees Emergency Ground Ambulance Service Providers (LAC 48:I.4001)

The Department of Health, Bureau of Health Services Financing amends LAC 48:I.4001 as authorized by R.S. 36:254. This Emergency Rule is promulgated in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, R.S. 49.962, and shall be in effect for the maximum period allowed under the Act or until adoption of the final Rule, whichever occurs first.

The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) requires that reimbursement for emergency ambulance services transition from the Full Medicaid Pricing program to an approved federal supplemental payment program by July 1, 2023. The Department of Health, Bureau of Health Services Financing amends the provisions governing provider fees for emergency ground ambulance services in order to ensure that the language in the administrative Rule reflects current CMS requirements.

This action is being taken to avoid sanctions or penalties by CMS. It is anticipated that implementation of this Emergency Rule will have no fiscal impact for state fiscal year 2022-2023.

Effective July 1, 2023, the Department of Health, Bureau of Health Services Financing amends the provisions governing provider fees for emergency ground ambulance services in order to ensure that the CMS-required transition from the Full Medicaid Pricing program to an approved federal supplemental payment program is reflected in the administrative Rule.

## Title 48 PUBLIC HEALTH—GENERAL Part I. General Administration Subpart 1. General

Chapter 40. Provider Fees §4001. Specific Fees

A. Definitions

Emergency Ground Ambulance Service Provider—a non-public, non-federal provider of emergency ground ambulance services.

\* \* \*

B. - D. ..

- E. Emergency Ground Ambulance Services. A fee shall be imposed on emergency ground ambulance services in accordance with R.S. 46:2626.
- 1. The assessment shall be a percentage fee, determined at the discretion of the secretary with the express and written mutual agreement of the emergency ground ambulance service providers subject to the assessment and which make up a minimum of 65 percent of all emergency ground ambulance services in the state of Louisiana.
- a. the maximum fee allowable in any year shall not exceed the percentage of net patient service revenues permitted by federal regulation pursuant to 42 CFR 433.68 as determined by the department, as reported by the provider and subject to audit for the previous fiscal year of the provider. The department will arrive at net patient services

revenue by using net operating revenue as defined in R.S. 46:2626.

1.b. - 3.a. Repealed.

F. - F.3. ...

AUTHORITY NOTE: Promulgated in accordance with Chapter 45 of Title 46 as enacted in 1992, 46:2601-2605, redesignated as Chapter 47 of Title 46, containing R.S. 46:2621 to 46:2625 and P.L. 102-234, R.S. 36:254, and Article VII, Section 10.13 of the Constitution of Louisiana.

HISTORICAL NOTE: Promulgated by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of Management and Finance, LR 19:347 (March 1993), amended LR 20:51 (January 1994), LR 26:1478 (July 2000), amended by the Department of Health and Hospitals, Office of the Secretary, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 33:100 (January 2007), amended by the Department of Health, Bureau of Health Services Financing, LR 42:1887, 1888 (November 2016), LR 43:73 (January 2017), repromulgated LR 43:323 (February 2017), amended LR 44:1015 (June 2018), LR 44:1894 (October 2018), LR 45:1597 (November 2019), LR 49:263 (February 2023), LR 49:

Tara A. LeBlanc, Bureau of Health Services Financing, is responsible for responding to inquiries regarding this Emergency Rule. A copy of this Emergency Rule is available for review by interested parties at parish Medicaid offices.

Dr. Courtney N. Phillips Secretary

2305#010